

No. 19-1184

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKI BRUNI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
TIFFANY H. BATES
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

April 29, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Third Circuit’s decision contravenes
 this Court’s governing precedent and
 conflicts with decisions of several other
 circuits..... 3

 A. The Third Circuit distorted *McCullen*
 v. Coakley’s narrow-tailoring test..... 4

 B. The Third Circuit’s application of
 McCullen conflicts with the approach
 of several other circuits..... 7

 C. Although the ordinance easily fails
 under *McCullen*’s test for content-
 neutral laws, the law is content based
 and strict scrutiny should apply 10

 II. The Court should grant the petition to
 ensure that individuals can fully
 exercise their First Amendment rights 12

CONCLUSION 17

APPENDIX – List of *Amici Curiae*.....App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Legion Post 7 v. City of Durham</i> , 239 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	14, 15
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	16
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	13
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	14
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	14
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	13
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	14
<i>Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	13
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	11
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3, 13

<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	15
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10, 12
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	13
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	14
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	3, 4

<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	15
<i>Verlo v. Martinez</i> , 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	13
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	15
Other Authorities	
Elise Lavallee, <i>Hundreds Rally in Pittsburgh in Support of Impeaching President Trump</i> , City Paper (Dec. 17, 2019), bit.ly/2wBCsvH	15
<i>Pittsburgh Holds Protest to Condemn Trump Administration's Policies in Iran and Iraq</i> , CBS Pittsburgh (Jan. 4, 2020), cbsloc.al/3a3jzj6	15, 16
